# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM408090

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST
SEQUENCE:	1

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Lewis J. Warshauer MD		11/22/2016	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES
Janet G. Warshauer		11/22/2016	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	IQ Health, LLC	
Street Address:	950 Peninsula Corp Cir #3016	
City:	Boca Raton	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33487	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: FLORIDA	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4429393	BUNDOO
Registration Number:	4433909	B BUNDOO

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 9495676710

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-506-5150

Email: achen@orrick.com Orrick, Herrington & Sutcliffe LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 2050 Main Street, Suite 1100 Address Line 2: IP Prosecution Department

Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92614-8255

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	15410.66
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Bradford S. Breen
SIGNATURE:	/Bradford Breen/
DATE SIGNED:	12/07/2016
	•

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Bundoo - Termination of Security Agreement#page1.tif
source=Bundoo - Termination of Security Agreement#page2.tif
source=Bundoo - Termination of Security Agreement#page3.tif

# TERMINATION OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

THIS TERMINATION OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL (this "Release") is made as of November 22, 2016, by and between IQ Health, LLC (the "Grantor"), a Florida limited liability company with offices at 950 Peninsula Corp Cir #3016, Boca Raton, Florida 33487 and Lewis J. Warshauer, M.D. and Janet G. Warshauer, joint tenants with right of survivorship (the "Lender"), having an address at 144 Viera Drive, Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33418.

WHEREAS, Lender and Grantor entered into a Loan and Security Agreement dated as of November 24, 2014 (the "Loan Agreement") whereby the Lender loaned a certain sum of money to the Grantor to assist the Grantor in meeting certain financial obligations (the "Loan"); and

WHEREAS, as security for the Loan, Lender and Grantor entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 24, 2014 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 11, 2014 at Reel/Frame number 5423/0410, whereby Grantor granted to Lender a lien on and security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under certain Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including, but not limited to, the trademarks set forth on **Schedule A** attached hereto (the "<u>Marks</u>") and such other rights set forth in the Trademark Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, there is a zero balance due and outstanding from the Grantor to the Lender under the Loan Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has requested that the Lender release its lien on and security interest in, all right, title and interest of Lender in and to the Trademark Collateral, including, but not limited to, the Marks and such other rights set forth in the Trademark Security Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, the Lender, without recourse, representation or warranty and at Grantor's sole cost and expense, hereby terminates, cancels and releases its lien on and security interest in the Trademark Collateral, including, but not limited to the Marks and such other rights set forth in the Trademark Security Agreement and any and all right, title and interest of the Lender in the Trademark Collateral (including, but not limited to the Marks and such other rights set forth in the Trademark Security Agreement) shall hereby terminate, cease and become void. Lender acknowledges and agrees that the Trademark Security Agreement is also hereby terminated and is deemed void.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

### **GRANTOR:**

IQ HEALTH, LLC

By: A Warshauer, M.D.

Title: Manager

Signed and sworn to before me on this Aday of November, 2016.

Notary Publiames P Heaney

Notary Public New Jersey

My Commission Expires 5-29-18

No. 2373366

LENDER:

Lewis J. Warshauer, M.D., Individually

Signed and sworn to before me on this 22-day of November, 2016.

Notary Public

Notary Public

New Jersey

My Commission Expires 5-29-18

No. 2373366

Janet G. Warshauer, Individually

Signed and sworn to before me on this 21 day of November, 2016.

Notary Public

James P Heaney Notary Public New Jersey

My Commission Expires 5-29-18

No. 2373366

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **TRADEMARKS**

# U.S. Trademark Registrations / Applications

**RECORDED: 12/07/2016** 

Trademark (Word Mark)	U.S. Registration Number	Image
Bundoo	4429393	BUNDOO
B Bundoo	4433909	Bbundoo